

NO. A09-837

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

National City Bank,

Appellant,

vs.

Judith M. Engler,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

OLSON & LUCAS, P.A.
Thomas B. Olson (#82314)
Matthew J. Pfohl (#240242)
Matthew H. Jones (#286412)
One Corporate Center I
7401 Metro Boulevard, Suite 575
Edina, MN 55439
(952) 224-3644

NASH & LODGE, PLLP
Steven J. Lodge (#256146)
2705 Bunker Lake Boulevard N.W.
Suite 107
Andover, MN 55304
(763) 862-6100

Attorneys for Appellant National City Bank

Attorneys for Respondent Judith M. Engler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

**I. APPELLANT OBTAINED A VALID CONVENYANCE
 OF A PROPERTY INTEREST FROM RESPONDENT
 IN COMPLIANCE WITH MINN. STAT. § 507.02..... 2**

**II. THE CASES CITED BY RESPONDENT DO NOT
 SUPPORT HER CLAIM THAT THE MORTGAGE
 OBTAINED BY APPELLANT IS VOID PURSUANT TO
 MINN. STAT. § 507.02. 4**

**III. EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL RECLUDES RESPONDENT
 FROM RELYING ON MINN. STAT. § 507.02 TO AVOID A
 CONVEYANCE OF THE HOMESTEAD..... 7**

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Karnitz v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., - F.3d ----, 2009 WL 2065797
(C.A.8 (Minn.),2009).....6,7,8

MINNESOTA CONSTITUTION

Article 1, § 12.....3

STATE STATUTES

Minnesota Statute § 507.02*passim*
Minnesota Statute § 510.01.....2

STATE CASES

Anderson v. First Nat'l Bank of Pine City, 303 Minn. 408, 228 N.W.2d 257, 260
(Minn.1975).....6
Dvorak v Maring, 285 N.W.2d 675 (Minn. 1979)4-7
Fuller v. Johnson, 139 Minn. 110, 165 N.W. 874 (1917).....6
Inglett v. Volkswagen Bank USA (Minn. Ct. App. 2009)(A08-1970, June 9, 2009).....5
Overman v. Minnwest Bank South, 2008 WL 2574461 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008).....5
Seitz v. Sitze, 215 Minn. 452, 10 N.W.2d 426 (1943).....7
Spielman v. Albinson, 236 N.W. 319 (Minn. 1931).2
Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc. v. Newton, 646 N.W.2d 888 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002).....6
